Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

ENTERTAINMENT CONCEPTS OF
)

JOPLIN II, INC., d/b/a CLUB MIAMI,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-1751 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The retail liquor license of Entertainment Concepts of Joplin II, Inc. (Entertainment) is subject to discipline for staging a simulated sexual performance.  

Procedure


On November 14, 2002, Entertainment filed a petition appealing a decision by the Supervisor of Liquor Control.  We convened a hearing on the petition on May 30, 2003.  Joseph L. Hensley represented Entertainment.  Assistant Attorney General David J. Hansen represented the Supervisor.  Our reporter filed the transcript on May 30, 2003.  

Findings of Fact

1. Entertainment does business as Club Miami at 1800 W. 7th Street, Joplin, Missouri, under a retail liquor by-the-drink license.  At all relevant times, Entertainment employed Daniel 

Graves, who managed the licensed premises.  Entertainment hired Kirk M. Keller to stage events on the licensed premises.  

2. On March 22, 2002, on the licensed premises, Keller conducted an event called “What Would You Do For a Sea-Doo,” which was represented to patrons as a competition to acquire a small watercraft.  The event included (at least) one pre-arranged performance.  Keller discussed the performance with Graves before it occurred, so that Graves knew exactly what was to transpire.  

3. The performance was to proceed as follows:

a. Darla Jo Marquardt and Jason Butterfield (neither one Entertainment’s employee) would participate in the performance.  

b. Marquardt would take the stage as a “competitor” trying to win the watercraft, and to that end would volunteer to copulate orally with a member of the audience.  She would then select Butterfield as the object of the exercise.  

c. Marquardt and Butterfield would go behind a screen lit from behind so that they appeared to the audience only in silhouette.  There, Butterfield would produce a 12-inch rubber replica of a human penis, as if it were his.  Using that object, Marquardt would then simulate oral copulation with him.  

Graves was concerned that the performance, as described, implicated the Supervisor’s regulations.  

4. Graves knew that he could have consulted with the Supervisor’s agents as to whether the performance would comply with those regulations.  Graves did not consult with the Supervisor’s agents.  Instead, Graves consulted with a former manager of the licensed premises, who inaccurately told him that the performance would be legal if there was no nudity on stage.  He allowed the performance to be staged.

5. The performance occurred as planned.  During the performance, Keller supplied running commentary over the public address system.
  At the conclusion of the performance, at Keller’s invitation, another patron kissed Marquardt’s mouth; the patron stated that she tasted like rubber.  

6. As of the date of the hearing, Entertainment continued to sponsor “competitions” like the one described at Finding 2, though it no longer included simulated sexual performances.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Entertainment’s petition.  Section 311.691.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that Entertainment committed an act for which the law provides discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992). When the licensee files the complaint, the Supervisor’s answer provides notice of the cause for discipline.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  

The answer cites § 311.660(6), which provides that violating a regulation of the Supervisor is cause for discipline.  The Supervisor also cites Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1):

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of 

. . . the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.

The Supervisor argues that Graves violated Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14), which provides in pertinent part: 

Lewdness.  No retail licensee or [its] employee shall permit in or upon [the] licensed premises—

(A) The performance of . . . simulated acts of . . . oral copulation . . . ;

*   *   *

(C) The . . . simulated touching . . . of the . . . genitals; 

(D) The . . . simulated displaying of the . . . genitals[.]

“Permit” includes passive conduct, including “to allow by tacit consent or by not hindering . . . ,” Smarr v. Sports Enters., Inc., 849 S.W.2d 46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  “[O]ral copulation is a sexual union taken through or by way of the mouth, i.e., oral sex, cunnilingus or fellatio.”  Cocktail Fortune, Inc. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, 994 S.W.2d 955, 958 (Mo. banc 1999).  


The parties dispute no facts.  The Supervisor proved that Entertainment’s employee Graves permitted each of the acts set forth at Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A), (C), and (D).  Graves admitted that he did so.  Although Graves blamed a competitor for complaining to the Supervisor about such activities, the record contains no basis for us to conclude otherwise than that Entertainment is subject to discipline for violating the Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A), (C), and (D) for permitting the performance.  


Entertainment argues that this was its first violation of the liquor laws and that it has allowed no similar performances since that time.  Graves states that he is embarrassed by the incident and concerned about the impact of the Supervisor’s proposed suspension on the employees.  However, those arguments are better directed to the Supervisor, who decides the appropriate degree of discipline under § 621.110.  This Commission decides only whether there is cause to discipline Entertainment’s license.  

Summary


Entertainment is subject to discipline under § 311.660(6) for a violation of the Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A), (C), and (D).  


SO ORDERED on June 9, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�At the hearing, we took with the case Entertainment’s objection to the details of that commentary.  We overrule the objection because the testimony on the commentary supports the scenario of the sexual performance being staged.  We do not take it to support a charge of using profane language, as the use of profane language constitutes a separate violation under the Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A), which the Supervisor did not cite in the answer. 





�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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